## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION

**RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-5097** 

COUNCIL SPONSOR: BLANCHARD/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: CIVIL DIVISION ADA

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER SECTIONS 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 AND 3-09 FOR ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH ST. TAMMANY COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. FOR USE OF PARKING SPACE ADJACENT TO HICKORY BARN (WARD 6, DISTRICT 6)

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Council on the Aging, Inc. ("COAST") operates and administers its own programs for the benefit of senior citizens of St. Tammany Parish; and

WHEREAS, Parish currently owns vacant property adjacent to the Hickory Barn and the St. Tammany Parish Recreation District No. 7's community center; and

WHEREAS, COAST desires usage from Parish of certain areas vacant property for parking and overnight storage of transit vehicles; and

WHEREAS, Parish desires to provide COAST with use of vacant property near the Hickory Barn for parking.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that the Parish of St. Tammany, through the Office of the Parish President, pursuant to Home Rule Charter sections 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 and 3-09, is authorized to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement, which meets or exceeds all requirements of Louisiana law and jurisprudence, with the St. Tammany Council on the Aging, Inc. for use of parking space near the Hickory Barn; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all actions previously taken by the Office of the Parish President are ratified and accepted accordingly.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:	
YEAS:		
NAYS:		
ABSTAIN:		
ABSENT:		

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE  $\frac{1}{2}$  DAY OF OCTOBER , 2018, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

	S. MICHELE BLANCHARD, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	

## **Administrative Comment**

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER SECTIONS 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 AND 3-09 FOR ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH ST. TAMMANY COUNCIL ON THE AGING, INC. FOR USE OF PARKING SPACE ADJACENT TO HICKORY BARN (WARD 6, DISTRICT 6)

Parish seeks to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with COAST to provide for use of vacant, unimproved property for parking and storage of COAST's transit vehicles. COAST is a public body corporation due to its obligations, for example, to adhere to public scrutiny laws including performance of public functions and receipt of public funds. Appurtenant to this agreement is a rental of office space by COAST from St. Tammany Parish Recreation District No. 7.